that are classified as extraordinary items under GAAP;

� Plus or minus adjustments for unconsolidated partnerships and joint ventures (to reflect funds from operations on the same basis);
and

� Plus or minus adjustments for depreciation and amortization and gains/(losses) on sales related to discontinued operations.

Further, in calculating FFO, the Company adds back net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership, which the
Company believes is consistent with standard industry practice for REITs that operate through an UPREIT structure. The Company believes that
it is important to present FFO on an as-converted basis since all of the Common Units not owned by the Company are redeemable on a
one-for-one basis for shares of its Common Stock.

Other REITs may not define FFO in accordance with the current NAREIT definition or may interpret the current NAREIT definition differently
than we do.

50

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS REALTY LTD PARTNERSHIP - Form 10-Q

95

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS REALTY LTD PARTNERSHIP - Form 10-Q

96

Table of Contents

The Company�s FFO and FFO per common share are summarized in the following table ($ in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2009 2008

Amount

Per

Share Amount

Per

Share
Funds from operations:
Net income $ 13,200 $ 16,734
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership (694 ) (893 )
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests in consolidated affiliates (18 ) (198 )
Dividends on preferred stock (1,677 ) (2,838 )
Net income available for common stockholders 10,811 $ 0.17 12,805 $ 0.22
Add/(Deduct):
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 32,981 0.48 30,191 0.49
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties (19 ) � � �
Noncontrolling interests in the Operating Partnership 694 � 893 �
Unconsolidated affiliates:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets 3,250 0.05 2,935 0.05
Discontinued operations:
Depreciation and amortization of real estate assets � � 361 0.01
(Gains) on disposition of depreciable properties (73 ) � (3,726 ) (0.06 )
Funds from operations $ 47,644 $ 0.70 $ 43,459 $ 0.71

Weighted average shares outstanding (1),(2) 67,705 61,416

(1) Includes assumed conversion of all potentially dilutive Common Stock equivalents.
(2) Weighted average shares outstanding as of March 31, 2008 have been revised from previously reported amounts to include our total number

of restricted shares in accordance with FSP EITF 03-6-1.

51

Edgar Filing: HIGHWOODS REALTY LTD PARTNERSHIP - Form 10-Q

97

Table of Contents

ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

For information about our market risk as of December 31, 2008, see �Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk� in our 2008
Annual Report on Form 10-K.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

SEC rules require us to maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our
annual and periodic reports filed with the SEC is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC�s